

No. 17-6086

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

HERMAN AVERY GUNDY,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to  
the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS AS *AMICUS  
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

DONALD M. FALK  
*Counsel of Record*  
*Mayer Brown LLP*  
*Two Palo Alto Square,*  
*Suite 300*  
*3000 El Camino Real*  
*Palo Alto, CA 94306*  
*(650) 331-2000*  
*dfalk@mayerbrown.com*

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	5
A. The Increasing Criminalization of Conduct and Federalization of Criminal Law—Exacerbated by the Widespread Blanket Criminalization of Federal Administrative Regulations—Magnify the Need to Enforce the Constitutional Limits on Delegation.....	5
B. Delegations of the Legislative Power to Make Criminal Laws Must Provide Constraints More Meaningful Than An “Intelligible Principle.” .....	9
C. An “Intelligible Principle” Must Do More Than Identify the Subject Matter for Delegated Lawmaking.....	11
D. The Delegation Here Cannot Be Sustained Under Any Standard.....	12
CONCLUSION .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935).....	10
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1996) .....	8
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resource Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	7, 8
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 848 (2000).....	8
<i>J.W. Hampton Jr. &amp; Co. v. United States</i> , 276 U.S. 394 (1928).....	9
<i>National Broadcasting Co. v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 190 (1943).....	10
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018).....	9
<i>Touby v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 160 (1991).....	10, 12
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....	8
<i>United States v. Nichols</i> , 784 F.3d 666 (10th Cir. 2015).....	6, 11
<i>Wayman v. Southard</i> , 23 U.S. (10 Wheat.) 1, (1825).....	9
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Assns.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	10
<i>Yakus v. United States</i> , 321 U.S. 414 (1944).....	11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

**Page(s)**

**CONSTITUTIONS, STATUTES AND RULES**

U.S. Const., art I, § 1 .....	3
U.S. Const., art II, § 1 .....	3
U.S. Const., art III, § 1 .....	3
12 U.S.C. § 1244(b) .....	4
34 U.S.C. § 20913(d) .....	3, 5, 12
S. Ct. R. 37.3(a) .....	1
S. Ct. R. 37.6 .....	1

**MISCELLANEOUS**

1 W. Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> 142 (1765) .....	6
John C. Coffee, Jr., <i>Does “Unlawful” Mean “Criminal”? Reflections on the Disappearing Tort/Crime Distinction in American Law</i> , 71 B.U. L. Rev. 193 (1991) .....	7
Sanford N. Greenberg, <i>Who Says It’s a Crime?: Chevron Deference to Agency Interpreta- tions of Regulatory Statutes That Create Criminal Liability</i> , 58 U. Pitt. L. Rev. 1 (1996) .....	8
Philip Hamburger, <i>Is Administrative Law Un- lawful?</i> 342 (2014) .....	9
Dan M. Kahan, <i>Is Chevron Relevant to Federal Criminal Law?</i> , 110 Harv. L. Rev. 469 (1996) .....	8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Geraldine Szott Moohr, <i>Prosecutorial Power in an Adversarial System: Lessons from Current White Collar Cases and the Inquisitorial Model</i> , 6 <i>Buff. Crim. L. Rev.</i> 165 (2004).....	7
Over-Criminalization of Conduct/Over-Federalization of Criminal Law, Hearing before the Subcomm. On Crime, Terrorism, and Homeland Security of the Comm. on the Judiciary, H.R. Serial No. 111-67, 111th Cong., 1st Sess. 6 (July 22, 2009) .....	6
Glenn Reynolds, <i>Ham Sandwich Nation: Due Process When Everything Is a Crime</i> , 113 <i>Colum. L. Rev. Sidebar</i> 102 (2013).....	7
2 Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution</i> § 542 (1st ed. 1833) .....	2
